Current transformers type: TPO, TPU, IBZ,
IPZ, ISZ, KOHU, KOKU, KODI, IMT, IP 24
Instruction for installation, use and maintenance
This installation, use and maintenance guide is valid for
current operating in outdoor or indoor conditions.
These instructions are valid for current transformer type:
TPO, KOHU, TPU, IBZ, IPZ, ISZ, IMT, KOKU, KODI, IP 24
Indoor transformers

serial number barcode EFN 128
340056#10 order number
TPO 73.11 transformer type code
50 Hz rated frequency
40ºC ambient temperature
1250//1/1/1/1 A rated transformation ratio
120% extended primary current
1S1-1S2 terminal marking for core number 1
2S1-2S2 terminal marking for core number 2
3S1-3S2 terminal marking for core number 3
4S1-4S2 terminal marking for core number 4
10 VA, 15 VA rated output
0.2S, 10P, PX accuracy classes
FS5, 10 instrument security factor (FS), accuracy limit
factor (ALF)
36/70/170 kV rated insulation level (highest voltage for
equipment / power-frequency withstand  voltage
/ rated lightning-impulse voltage)
IEC 60044-1 referred standard(s)
16 kA/3 s  40 kA rated short-time thermal current (thermal time) /
rated dynamic current
2011 year of production
E temperature class
6  Current transformers Type: TPO, TPU, IBZ, IPZ, ISZ, KOHU, KOKU, KODI, IMT, IP 24
Primary reconnectable transformers
Primary Connection
TPO
TPU
In case of Bus CT, there must be always connected CT shielding
to the primary bar. Connection must be done via wire 2,5 mm2.
One example of ISZ 17 shielding connection is described on the
picture
High ratio
Ipn = 2 x Ip
P1 connected to C1
and  P2 connected to C2
Low ratio
Ipn = Ip
C1 connected to C2
Current transformers Type: TPO, TPU, IBZ, IPZ, ISZ, KOHU, KOKU, KODI, IMT, IP 24  7
Secondary connections
The terminals, screws, nuts and washers are made of stainless
steel. Secondary grounding screws and secondary terminal fas-
tening screws are made of nickel-plated brass.
The secondary terminal cover box for outdoor CT is made of
epoxy resin and provided with one insert Pg21.
The secondary terminal cover box for indoor CT is made from the
plastic and provided
with three detachable threaded inserts Pg16.
 ISZ 17 (max. 6 terminals) TPU  (max. 12 terminals) TPO (max. 12 terminals)
IBZ 12b, 17b, 24b
(max. 4 terminals)
IBZ 12b, 17b, 24b
terminal boxes at the bottom (max. 4 terminals)
KOKU, KODI